
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean, Russell Jackson,  
Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 6 DECEMBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 27 November 2012 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2012  
(Pages 1 - 4) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 

 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Cray Valley West 5 - 10 (12/00806/FULL1) - Peter Norris Haulage 
Ltd, Station Approach, St Mary Cray.  
 

4.2 Bromley Common and Keston 11 - 14 (12/02007/FULL6) - 4 Cedar Crescent, 
Bromley.  
 

4.3 Bickley 15 - 20 (12/02650/FULL6) - 107 Plaistow Lane, 
Bromley.  
 

4.4 Penge and Cator 21 - 26 (12/02914/FULL3) - 2 Torr Road, Penge.  
 

4.5 Kelsey and Eden Park 27 - 32 (12/03013/FULL6) - 13 Bramerton Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.6 Bickley 33 - 40 (12/03092/FULL1) - 11 Chislehurst Road, 
Bromley.  
 

4.7 Biggin Hill 41 - 46 (12/03229/FULL1) - 30 Aperfield Road, 
Biggin Hill.  
 



 
 

4.8 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 47 - 52 (12/03254/FULL1) - 145 Warren Road, 
Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.9 Plaistow and Sundridge 53 - 56 (12/02746/FULL6) - 34 Kings Avenue, 
Bromley.  
 

4.10 Plaistow and Sundridge 57 - 60 (12/03052/FULL6) - 68 Howard Road, 
Bromley.  
 

4.11 Penge and Cator 61 - 64 (12/03275/PLUD) - 2 Cottingham Road, 
Penge.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
  NO REPORT 
 
 
 
  
 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

17 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 11 October 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean, Kate Lymer, 
Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Ellie Harmer, Peter Morgan and Catherine Rideout 
 

 
 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Russell Jackson. 
 
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
15 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

16.1 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(11/02336/FULL6) - 159 Ridgeway Drive, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension. RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the condition 
set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.2 
BICKLEY 

(12/00609/FULL1) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley Road, 
Bickley 
 
Description of application - Conversion and 
refurbishment of former public house into a single five 
bedroom family dwelling including partial demolition of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 October 2012 

 

18 

single storey rear elements and addition of single 
storey extension and elevational alterations.  2 four 
bedroom detached dwellings and 1 five bedroom 
detached dwelling on land at ‘The Widmore’ with 
associated accesses, parking areas and landscaping. 
 
It was reported that the area site plan on page 22 of 
the report, should have included the site marked as 
'Bird in Hand (PH)'. 
  
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.   
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Catherine Rideout in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
16.3 
BIGGIN HILL 

(12/01843/FULL1) - 20-22 Main Road, Biggin Hill 
 
Details of application - Residential scheme consisting 
of 9 dwellings (8 x 4 bed houses and 1 x 3 bed 
house), together with associated car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary development. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Julian 
Benington in support of the application were received 
at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with the addition 
of the following reason:- 
4  The proposed development would be out of 
character with the surrounding area thereby contrary 
to Policy H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
16.4 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(12/02122/FULL6) - 40 Midfield Way, Orpington 
 
Details of application - Part one/two storey and first 
floor front/side/rear extension.  RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 October 2012 

 

19 
 

Comments from Ward Member Councillor John Ince 
were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.5 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/02459/FULL1) - 25 College Road, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Demolition of car showroom and 
ancillary building.  Change of use of industrial building 
(including car sales/showroom/repairs) to 
warehouse/storage and distribution with elevational 
alterations and perimeter fencing. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor Ellie 
Harmer in support of the application were received at the 
meeting. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Peter Morgan in 
support of the application were reported. 
Members having considered the report and representations, 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
16.6 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/01289/FULL6) - Priestfield, Watts Lane, 
Chislehurst 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side and 
rear extension to enclose existing swimming pool and 
alterations to front and rear elevations. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from the Council's Tree Officer were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.7 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(12/01955/FULL6) - 9 Cecil Way, Hayes 
 
Description of application - Two storey side extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED that 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 October 2012 

 

20 

 
16.8 
BIGGIN HILL 

(12/02066/FULL6) - 8 Alexandra Road, Biggin Hill 
 
Description of application - Addition of first floor and 
roof alterations to form 2 storey dwelling and 
elevational alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
16.9 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(12/02583/FULL1) - Land rear of 28 Kent Road, 
Orpington 
 
Details of application - Demolition of existing 
workshop/office (Class B1) building and erection of 
single storey office (Class B1) building. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor David 
McBride in support of the application were reported. 
It was also reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
18 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

18.1 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

Objections to making of Tree Preservation Order 
2477 at 5 Mebourne Close, Orpington 
 
Legal advice was given concerning possible 
consequences to the Council should Members be 
minded to confirm the TPO or not. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that TPO 2477 relating to 
one oak tree NOT BE CONFIRMED as 
recommended in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
 

 Chairman
 

Page 4



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Provision of additional waste transfer area within existing site and erection of an 
elevated picking station with associated mechanical conveyor belt. 

Key designations: 

Areas of Archaeological Significance  

Proposal

This application seeks permission for the provision of additional waste transfer 
area within the existing site and erection of an elevated picking station with 
associated mechanical conveyor belt. 

The development involves extending the existing raised area towards Station 
Approach to accommodate the new plant. The supporting information
[...]

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

Application:12/00806/FULL1

Proposal: Provision of additional waste transfer area within existing site
and erection of an elevated picking station with associated mechanical
conveyor belt.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:6,140

Address: Peter Norris Haulage Ltd Station Approach St Mary Cray
Orpington BR5 2NB

Page 10



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Side extension to include provision of habitable accommodation in roofspace; 
insertion of rooflights in front and rear elevation 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding

Proposal

This proposal is for a side extension to include the provision of habitable 
accommodation in roofspace. The property is proposed to be extended by 3.6m to 
the side which would be 8.56m in width with an overall height of 5.8m which would 
be level with the ridge line of the existing property. As previously mentioned 
habitable accommodation is proposed in the roofspace and as a result three 
rooflights are proposed to be inserted in both the front and rear elevations. 

Location

The application site is located to the north of Cedar Crescent and is a detached 
bungalow with detached garage. Properties in the area are primarily detached 
bungalows of a similar scale and architectural style.

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representations 
were received. 

Comments from Consultees 

No statutory consultations were undertaken as part of this application.  

Application No : 12/02007/FULL6 Ward: 
Bromley Common And 
Keston

Address : 4 Cedar Crescent Bromley BR2 8PX     

OS Grid Ref
[...]

10

33.8m

25

38

19

29
2

28
6

1a

275

35

31
0

30
6

30
430

2

263

1

2f

to

2

14

2a

13

25

3

30
0

29
4

251

ACACIA ROAD

A
c
a
ci

a
C

o
tt

ag
e

R
o
s
et

ta

32.4m

LB

C
R
O

Y
D
O

N
 R

O
A
D

PO

6

12

B
or

o 
C
o
n
st

 &
 W

ar
d 

B
d
y

Application:12/03013/FULL6

Proposal: Part one/two storey front/side extension and elevational
alterations

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,220

Address: 13 Bramerton Road Beckenham BR3 3NZ

Page 31



Page 32

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 

Description of Development: 

Two storey five bedroom detached house with accommodation in roof space and 
detached double garage at rear with access from Shawfield Park (Amendment to 
permission ref. 11/01719) 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds  
Local Distributor Roads  
Locally Listed Building  
 
Proposal
  

! The application is for an infill development sited adjacent to ‘Old Timbers’, 
11 Chislehurst Road. 

! This application seeks to amend a previously permitted two storey five 
bedroom detached house to facilitate accommodation in the roof space. 

! The differences are as follows: 
 

! A 30cm increase in roof height indicated on the proposed elevational 
drawings 

! A 1m increase in overall height when comparing the street scene 
elevational drawings 

! Rooflights and solar panels to the rear roof slope 
! A single storey rear extension 

 

! The proposed dwelling will be sited as a continuance of the building line on 
Chislehurst Road, with the dwelling set back 5m from the highway on an L-
shaped plot.  

! On the basis of the scaled drawings, the dwelling will have a width of 12
[...]
RST ROAD

21

D
E

o
or

W
ay

si
de

1
8

1
9 U
p
to

n

S
h
re

w
sb

ur
y

Ly
nd

h
ur

st

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

(PH)

2

Sharon

1

70.5m

4

LB

Bird in Hand

BICKLEY ROAD

Court

3 72.2m

82.4m

B
R

O
W

3

1

1
a

2
2

Wedge Cottage

Roseview

Application:12/03092/FULL1

Proposal: Two storey five bedroom detached house with accommodation
in roof space and detached double garage at rear with access from
Shawfield Park (Amendment to permission ref. 11/01719)

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,250

Address: 11 Chislehurst Road Bromley BR1 2NN

Page 40



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2 two storey three bedroom semi 
detached houses 

Proposal

! Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
the erection of 2 semi-detached two storey dwellings.  

! The proposed dwellings would have a maximum height of 7.8m (8.1m 
previously refused), a depth of approx. 14.5m and a width of approx. 6.7m 
each with a minimum side space of approx. 1m maintained to the flank 
boundaries.  

! A lowered eaves level with first floor dormers is proposed to minimise height 
and bulk and a hardstanding is proposed at the front to provide car parking 
with an enlarged access onto Aperfield Road. 

Location

The application property is a bungalow sited on the western side of Aperfield Road. 
The area is characterised by a mix of detached and semi-detached single storey 
and two storey family dwellings sited within generously sized plots. 

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representations 
were received. 

Comments from Consultees 

No technical highways objections are raised. The layout of crossovers will need to 
be a
[...]

V
E

N
U

E

4
3

b

4
5

5
5

a

5
1

a

5
5

5
1

4
6

4
6
a

4
8

A
P

E
R

F
IE

L
D

 R

5
0

4
8

a

13

8

2
0

2

2
4

4

1
9

2
2
a

2a

2
5

1

El

10

Sub Sta

2
1

2
2

Sayonara

Lyndhurst

2
5
a

4
9

4
9

a

196.2m

2
1

1
6

11

P
a

th
 (u

m
)

8a8

5

196.7m

6
0

7

6

Application:12/03229/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2 two storey
three bedroom semi detached houses

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,510

Address: 30 Aperfield Road Biggin Hill TN16 3LU

Page 46



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Detached two storey two bedroom dwelling and associated vehicular access at 
land adjacent to 145 Warren Road. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
Local Distributor Roads

Proposal

The proposed dwelling will occupy land forming part of the rear garden at 145 
Warren Road which fronts the highway at Warren Road. The proposed dwelling will 
incorporate a footprint measuring 6.8m (w) x 7.7m (d) and will be set 1.0m in from 
the boundaries either side. The dwelling will rise to a maximum height of 
approximately 7.8m and incorporate a pitched roof without any accommodation 
within. The vehicular access will front Warren Road. An existing detached garage 
serving the existing dwelling at No 145 will be used for the new house with the 
position of the doors swapped over. 

Location

145 Warren Road, the host dwelling, forms part of a pair of semi-detached 
properties occupying the corner site situated on the western side of the junction of 
Warren Road with Cloonmore Avenue. 

Comments from Local Residents 

The following objections have been raised: 

! proposal fails to overcome previous grounds of refusal 

Application No : 12/03254/FULL1 Ward: 
Chelsfield And Pratts 
Bottom

Address : 145 Warren Road Orpington BR6 6JE     

OS Grid Ref: E: 546237  N: 164383 

Applicant : Mr W Alimo Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.8

Page 47



! proposal will adversely affect neighbouring amenity by reason of loss of 
light, prospect and privacy 

! adjoining bus stop will be affected 

Comments from Consultees 

Technical comments have been raised by Transport for London in relation to the 
location of the bus stop outside the site.

Any additional consultee comments will be reported verbally at the meeting. 

Planning Considerations

Policies BE1, BE7 and T18 of the Unitary Development Plan apply to the 
development and should be given due consideration. These policies seek to 
ensure a satisfactory standard of design which complements the qualities of the 
surrounding area; to resist the construction of high or inappropriate enclosures 
where these would erode the open nature of the area; and to ensure that new 
development does not adversely affect road safety. 

Planning History  

Under ref. 88/02381, permission was granted for the erection of a single storey 
side extension at 145 Warren Road and the re-siting of the detached garage. 

Under ref. 03/01988, permission was granted for the erection of as single storey 
conservatory extension. 

Under refs. 11/02406 and 12/00194 applications – both for detached two storey 
two bedroom dwelling with accommodation in roof space and a side dormer – were 
both refused on the following grounds: 

“The proposal represents a cramped overdevelopment of the site by reason 
of the restrictive size of plot available and would be detrimental to the 
character of area, contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

The proposal would be overdominant and would be detrimental to the 
amenities that the occupiers of adjoining properties might reasonably expect 
to be able continue to enjoy by reason of visual impact and loss of prospe
[...]
cation are the effect that it would have on the 
character of the area and the impact that it would have on the amenities of the 
occupants of surrounding residential properties. 

In comparison to the previously refused application the following changes have 
been incorporated: 

! overall width reduced from 8.1m to 6.8m and 1.0m separation provided 
between the eastern flank of the building and the proposed boundary; 

! depth reduced from 8.7m to 7.7m; 

! overall height reduced from 8.2m to 7.8m, eastern side dormer deleted and 
no accommodation sought at second floor level

Despite the changes made since the previous scheme it is officers’ view that the 
revised scheme will remain cramped and out of character with the surroundings, 
given local spatial standards and the size of the plot, and that this will adversely 
reduce the space between Nos. 145 and 143 Warren Road. The development will 
lack adequate amenity area given that the rear garden will extend to little over 
6.0m in depth (in contrast to neighbouring houses which incorporate deeper rear 
gardens).

Page 49



Further concerns relate to the impact of the development on neighbouring amenity, 
particularly in view of the proximity of the dwelling to the host dwelling at No 145. It 
is considered that the proposed development will appear overdominant and 
oppressive and will undermine outlook. Accordingly it is not considered that the 
previous grounds of refusal have been overcome.   

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs. 11/02406, 12/00194 and 12/03254, excluding exempt 
information.

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 

The reasons for refusal are: 

1 The proposal represents a cramped overdevelopment of the site by reason 
of the restrictive size of plot available and would be detrimental to the 
character of area, contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

2 The proposal would be overdominant and would be detrimental to the 
amenities that the occupiers of adjoining properties might reasonably expect 
to be able continue to enjoy by reason of visual impact and loss of prospect 
in view of its size and siting, thereby contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

   

Page 50



116

111

133

86

1

86.1m

CLOONMORE AVENUE

123

1
3

8

128

145

1
4

8

1
4
7

1
5

9

135

1

WARREN ROAD

2

El Sub Sta

102

WARREN ROAD

94

6

1

TCB

88.0m

3
104

153a

153

Application:12/03254/FULL1

Proposal: Detached two storey two bedroom dwelling and associated
vehicular access at land adjacent to 145 Warren Road.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,100

Address: 145 Warren Road Orpington BR6 6JE

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey side and rear extension 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Flood Zone 2
Flood Zone 3
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

! Permission is sought for a two storey rear extension measuring 3.5m deep. 

! A single storey side extension measuring 7m deep, this would replace an 
existing garage.   

! Elevational alterations including a single obscure glazed window would be 
inserted on the flank elevation facing No. 36 Kings Road.

Location

The application site is located on the northern edge of Kings Avenue and 
comprises a detached dwelling with single storey outbuilding. The surrounding 
locality is predominantly residential in nature, characterised by detached and 
terraced dwellings in varied architectural styles. 

Consultations

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representat
[...]

C
e
n

tra
l P

a
ra

d
e

7

1
8
3
 to

 1
8
9

1
8
1

1
9
1

7

S
u
b
 S

ta

CO
TTIN

G
HAM

 R
O

AD

1

2

14

1
9
7

1
9
9

213
215

1
9
5

E
l 19

211

2
0
1

31

26

36

25

13

N
ew

to
n 

H
ou

se

33.7m

16
8

1 
to

 8

T
he

 M
oo

n 
an

d 
S
ta

rs

(P
H
)

K
IN

G
S
D

A
L
E
 R

O
A

D

Bank217
219

15
8 to

 1
62

Kentwood Centre

Adult Education

Centre

Application:12/03275/PLUD

Proposal: Single storey outbuilding to rear. CERTIFICATE OF
LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:850

Address: 2 Cottingham Road Penge London SE20 7PT

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2012
	4.1 (12/00806/FULL1) - Peter Norris Haulage Ltd, Station Approach, St Mary Cray.
	4.2 (12/02007/FULL6) - 4 Cedar Crescent, Bromley.
	4.3 (12/02650/FULL6) - 107 Plaistow Lane, Bromley.
	4.4 (12/02914/FULL3) - 2 Torr Road, Penge.
	4.5 (12/03013/FULL6) - 13 Bramerton Road, Beckenham.
	4.6 (12/03092/FULL1) - 11 Chislehurst Road, Bromley.
	4.7 (12/03229/FULL1) - 30 Aperfield Road, Biggin Hill.
	4.8 (12/03254/FULL1) - 145 Warren Road, Orpington.
	4.9 (12/02746/FULL6) - 34 Kings Avenue, Bromley.
	4.10 (12/03052/FULL6) - 68 Howard Road, Bromley.
	4.11 (12/03275/PLUD) - 2 Cottingham Road, Penge.



Minutes of the meeting


 

21 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 December 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie and 
Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Catherine Rideout 
 

 
19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Russell Jackson; Councillor 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher attended as substitute. 
 
20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Kathy Bance declared a personal interest in item 4.4 as she was acquainted 
with the owner of the neighbouring property. 
 
21   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
22   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

 
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

22.1 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(12/00806/FULL1) - Peter Norris Haulage Ltd, 
Station Approach, St Mary Cray. 
 
Description of application - Provision of additional 
waste transfer area within existing site and erection of 
an elevated picking station with associated 
mechanical conveyor belt. 
 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor John Ince 
in objection to the application were reported at the 
meeting. 
Comments from the Environmental Health Officer 
were also reported. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
6 December 2012 
 

22 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner with the addition of a 
further reason to read:- 
'2  The intensification of the use of the site by reason 
of the extended sorting area and additional plant will 
result in harm to nearby residents by reason of 
additional noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy 
BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan.’ 

 
22.2 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(12/02007/FULL6) - 4 Cedar Crescent, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Side extension to include 
provision of habitable accommodation in roofspace; 
insertion of rooflights in front and rear elevation. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
APPLICANT. 

 
22.3 
BICKLEY 

(12/02650/FULL6) - 107 Plaistow Lane, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Two storey five bedroom 
house with accommodation in roof space and 
detached double garage at rear with access from 
Shawfield Park (Amendment to permission ref. 
11/01719). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member 
Councillor Catherine Rideout in support of the 
application were received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Comments from the Advisory Panel for Conservation 
Areas (APCA) were reported at the meeting.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration to amend the application in line 
with APCA comments and reduce the scale of the 
extension. 

 
22.4 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(12/02914/FULL3) - 2 Torr Road, Penge. 
 
Description of application - Conversion of existing 
commercial unit to single 2 bedroom residential 
dwelling. 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
6 December 2012 

 

23 
 

Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
22.5 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(12/03013/FULL6) - 13 Bramerton Road, 
Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey 
front/side extension and elevational alterations. 
 
It was reported that the application had been 
amended by documents received on 27 November 
2012.  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
22.6 
BICKLEY 

(12/03092/FULL1) - 11 Chislehurst Road, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Two storey five bedroom 
detached house with accommodation in roof space 
and detached double garage at rear with access from 
Shawfield Park (Amendment to permission ref. 
11/01719). 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
APPLICANT. 

 
22.7 
BIGGIN HILL 

(12/03229/FULL1) - 30 Aperfield Road, Biggin Hill. 
 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of 2 two storey three bedroom 
semi detached houses. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that no objections to the application 
had been received from Environmental Health. 
Comments from Highways Division  were reported at 
the meeting.   
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that the application BE 
DEFERRED without prejudice to any future 
consideration to seek a reduction in scale and to 
improve spatial standards. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
6 December 2012 
 

24 

22.8 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(12/03254/FULL1) - 145 Warren Road, Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Detached two storey two 
bedroom dwelling and associated vehicular access at 
land adjacent to 145 Warren Road. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that no objections to the application 
had been received from Highways Division. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with reason 1 
amended to read:- 
‘1 The proposal represents a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site by reason of the 
restrictive size of the plot available and would be 
detrimental to the character of the area, contrary to 
Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and Policy 3.5 of the London Plan.’ 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
22.9 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/02746/FULL6) - 34 Kings Avenue, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side 
and rear extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Typographical errors on pages 54 and 55 of the 
planning report were highlighted and amended. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
22.10 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/03052/FULL6) - 68 Howard Road, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
6 December 2012 

 

25 
 

 
22.11 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(12/03275/PLUD) - 2 Cottingham Road, Penge. 
 
Description of application - Single storey outbuilding to 
rear.  CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 
 
It was reported that the Council's Legal Division 
supported the recommendation.  
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that A CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reason set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


